

## THE COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

## DEPARTMENT OF TELECOMMUNICATIONS & ENERGY Cable Television Division

Docket No. CTV 06-4

Petition of Time Warner Cable to establish and adjust the equipment and installation rates for the communities currently served by Time Warner Cable that are subject to rate regulation.

Docket No. CTV 06-7

Petition of Time Warner Cable to adjust the basic service tier programming rates in the communities currently served by Time Warner Cable that are subject to rate regulation.

## ORDER CONSOLIDATING PROCEEDINGS

## **APPEARANCES:**

Nancy P. Karm, Vice President, Finance Peter M. Taubkin, Vice President, Government Relations & Public Affairs Time Warner Cable - Albany Division 1021 High Bridge Road Schenectady, NY 12303

For: TIME WARNER CABLE Petitioner

Docket Nos.: CTV 06-4, CTV 06-7

Order Consolidating Proceedings

On November 29, 2006, Time Warner Cable filed with the Cable Television Division

("Cable Division") of the Department of Telecommunications and Energy proposed rate

changes on Federal Communications Commission ("FCC") Form 1205, Determining

Regulated Equipment and Installation Costs, for the communities of Adams, Athol, Cheshire,

Clarksburg, Dalton, Great Barrington, Lee, Lenox, North Adams, Orange, Pittsfield,

Richmond, Sheffield, and Stockbridge. The Cable Division docketed this matter as CTV 06-4.

On December 26, 2006, Time Warner Cable filed with the Cable Division proposed

rate changes on FCC Forms 1240, Updating Maximum Permitted Rates for Regulated Cable

Services, for the communities of Adams, Athol, Cheshire, Clarksburg, Dalton,

Great Barrington, Lee, Lenox, North Adams, Orange, Pittsfield, Richmond, Sheffield, and

Stockbridge. The Cable Division docketed this matter as CTV 06-7.

Upon initial review of these matters, the Cable Division determines that there are issues

common to both dockets such that separate proceedings would be inefficient. Therefore, in the

interest of administrative efficiency, the Cable Division, on its own motion, hereby

consolidates these dockets. The consolidated docket will be referred to as CTV 06-4/06-7.

Pursuant to the foregoing, it is hereby

ORDERED, that effective January 5, 2007, the Cable Division consolidates

Docket CTV 06-4 and Docket CTV 06-7.

By Order of the **Department of Telecommunications and Energy** 

**Cable Television Division** 

/s/ Alicia C. Matthews

Alicia C. Matthews

Director

Issued: January 5, 2007